MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-first and Ninety-second Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 10, 1943 to April 21, 1945 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From April 10, 1943 to May 24, 1945

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1945

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-second Legislature

1945

RESOLVES, 1945

Chapter 26

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Maine Historical Society.

Maine historical society; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated in favor of the Maine historical society the sum of \$2,500 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1946; and the sum of \$2,500 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1947; the same to be paid in quarterly payments commencing on October 1, 1945.

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 27

RESOLVE, in Favor of Knox Memorial Association, Inc., for Support and Maintenance of "Montpelier".

Knox Memorial Association, Inc.; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated in favor of Knox Memorial Association, Inc., the sum of \$1,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1946, and the sum of \$1,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1947, to aid in the support and maintenance of "Montpelier", replica of the home of Major General Henry Knox, located at Thomaston, Maine.

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 28

RESOLVE, in Favor of Penobscot Tribe of Indians.

Penobscot Tribe of Indians; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$1,000 from the general fund of the state to be paid to the Penobscot Tribe of Indians for the purpose of constructing a receiving vault for the dead; and be it further

Resolved: That such construction be under the direction and supervision of the department of health and welfare.

Effective July 21, 1945